

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE
POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
GLENN J. MORAMARCO
Assistant Attorney General
ELSPETH HANS
ERIC L. APAR
Deputy Attorneys General
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 376-3235

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
MICHAEL J. FISCHER*
Chief Deputy Attorney General
AIMEE D. THOMSON
JACOB B. BOYER
Deputy Attorneys General
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
1600 Arch Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 560-2171
mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The contraceptive care guarantee	3
B. Prior challenges to the contraceptive care guarantee.....	6
C. The present controversy	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The agencies violated the APA’s proce- dural requirements.....	17
A. The 2017 rules are procedurally inva- lid.....	18
1. The agencies lacked statutory author- ity to bypass notice-and-comment pro- cedures	19
2. The agencies lacked “good cause” to bypass notice-and-comment proce- dures	22
B. The 2018 rules are procedurally inva- lid.....	24
II. The ACA does not authorize the rules	29
III. RFRA does not justify the religious rule	36
A. RFRA does not require the religious rule.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. RFRA does not authorize the religious rule.....	48
IV. The scope of the injunction was not an abuse of discretion.....	52
V. The Little Sisters lack appellate standing.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	26, 27
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	25
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	28
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	38, 40
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Dexter</i> , 425 U.S. 262 (1976)	57
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	11
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	11
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	8, 11
<i>Cath. Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	33
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	25
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	48
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	56
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	47
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	47
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	55
<i>Dismas Charities v. DOJ</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8, 38, 40
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	36
<i>Epic Systems v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	49
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	33, 53
<i>Federal Reserve System v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	53
<i>Geneva Coll. v. HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	38
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	36, 44, 49, 50
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	34
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	56
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	38
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	32
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	34
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	34
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	30
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)	26, 27
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	25
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	48
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	54
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	19
<i>Michigan Cath. Conf. & Cath. Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25, 27
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	34
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	41
<i>Pennsylvania v. President</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	49
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	27
<i>Priests For Life v. HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 40, 43, 47
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	51
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for United States and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	35
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	36, 46
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	53
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo v. Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	38
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	55
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	54
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	34
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	56
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	44
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	56
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	55
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	53
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)	7, 9, 24, 28, 50
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	54
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	36
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	19
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	54
 STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. 553(b)	18, 25
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B)	18, 22
5 U.S.C. 553(c)	18
5 U.S.C. 559	18, 19
5 U.S.C. 705	17, 52
5 U.S.C. 706	27
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	17, 53
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(A)	19, 39
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(C)(ii)(II)	39
29 U.S.C. 1003(b)(2).....	39
29 U.S.C. 1191c.....	19, 21
Internal Revenue Code	
26 U.S.C. 9833	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	
42 U.S.C. 18011	3
42 U.S.C. 18011(a)	34
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)	3, 15, 30, 31, 39
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(2)	30
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(3)	30
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(4)	3, 30, 32, 38
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92	19, 21, 49
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92 note	22
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	20
Pub. L. No. 107-295, 116 Stat. 2084 (2002)	20
Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 478 (2007)	20
Pub. L. No. 111-281, 124 Stat. 2974 (2010)	20
Pub. L. No. 114-1, 129 Stat. 28 (2015)	20
Pub. L. No. 115-218, 132 Stat. 1554 (2018)	20
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA),	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a)	37
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b)	37, 47
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c)	37, 39
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3(a)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b).....	44
50 U.S.C. 3802.....	44
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16(b).....	39, 41
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16(c).....	39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A (2015).....	39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(b) (2015).....	7, 39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(b)(1) (2015).....	39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(b)(2) (2015).....	7, 39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(b)(3) (2015).....	7, 39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(b)(4) (2015).....	39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(c) (2015).....	7, 39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(c)(1) (2015).....	39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(c)(2) (2015).....	7, 39
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(c)(2)(i)(B) (2015).....	40
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A(d) (2015).....	40
45 C.F.R. 147.131 (2015).....	40
45 C.F.R. 147.131(c) (2015).....	7
45 C.F.R. 147.131(c)(1) (2015).....	39
45 C.F.R. 147.131(c)(2) (2015).....	39
45 C.F.R. 147.131(c)(2)(i)(B) (2015).....	39
45 C.F.R. 147.131(d) (2015).....	7, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
45 C.F.R. 147.140(g).....	3
48 Fed. Reg. 9630 (Mar. 7, 1983)	28
48 Fed. Reg. 30,846 (July 5, 1983).....	28
55 Fed. Reg. 50,500 (Dec. 6, 1990).....	20
56 Fed. Reg. 54,920 (Oct. 23, 1991)	20
60 Fed. Reg. 67,298 (Dec. 29, 1995).....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 34,541 (June 17, 2010)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	24, 35
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	6, 23, 42, 45
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	6, 23
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	6, 23
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	8, 24
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016).....	9, 46
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
139 Cong. Rec. 26,117 (1993).....	37
155 Cong. Rec. 28,793 (2009).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
155 Cong. Rec. 28,835 (2009).....	4, 31
155 Cong. Rec. 29,049 (2009).....	4, 31
155 Cong. Rec. 29,294 (2009).....	4, 31
158 Cong. Rec. 2620 (2012).....	6, 33
Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2018).....	53
Br. for Resp'ts, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	41, 44
<i>Bright Futures: Guidelines for Health Supervision of Infants, Children, and Adolescents</i> (3d ed. J. Hagan, et al. eds., 2008).....	30, 32
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (3d ed. Aug. 2019 update).....	55
Compl., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar</i> , No. 13-2611 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2013).....	41, 56
Dep't of Labor, <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36</i> (Jan. 9, 2017).....	9, 46
GAO-13-21, <i>Federal Rulemaking: Agencies Could Take Additional Steps to Respond to Public Comments</i> (2012).....	21
HRSA, <i>About HRSA</i> (Oct. 2019).....	34
HRSA, <i>Women's Preventive Services Guidelines</i> (Dec. 2019).....	5
Kristin E. Hickman & Mark Thomson, <i>Open Minds and Harmless Errors: Judicial Review of Postpromulgation Notice and Comment</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 261 (2016).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law</i> (6th ed. 2019)	25
Order, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar</i> , No. 13-2611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018)	13, 56
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)	40
Samuel Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 418 (2017)	53
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)	19
